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INTRODUCTION

Our upcoming auction, Beyo;m’ Time, oﬂérx a captivating journey
through modern and contemporary Romanian art, showcasing
masterpieces spanning from the late 19th century to the present day.
This carefully curated selection highlights the early 20th century in
Romanian art, featuring artists such as Nicolae Tonitza and losif Iser,
and traces its evolution through to contemporary figures like Marian
Zidaru, Mircea Roman, Stefan Ciltia, Roman Tolici, and Gili
Mocanu.

One of the highlights, Le Réverbére by Nicolae Tonitza, showcases his
mastery of capturing the picturesque. With vibrant colours and carefully
chosen lighting, the piece evokes the warmth of summer on the Silver
Coast.

Kimon Loghi’s Nymph offers a beautifully symbolic, ethereal work
rooted in the spirit of Symbolism, while Jacques Hérold's Le coup de
Jfoudre (1948) plays with the effects of love at first sight, rendered in his
characteristic playful style.

The auction also features notable works by Camil Ressu, Nicolae
Dirdscu, Francisc Sirato, and a stunning abstract piece by Anca
Muresan. The artwork Depiction 8 (2006) from the “Gospel of Santa
Claus” series by Roman Tolici stands as a stark commentary on the
commercialisation of sacred symbols in contemporary society, while
Mircea Roman’s Person behind Bars presents a poignant wood sculpture
that touches on the complexities of human identity.

The auction includes dynamic pieces by contemporary artists, such
as the sculptures The Spiral and Trophy (1980) by Peter Jecza or
Person behind Bars (1999) by Mircea Roman and powerful works by
women artists like Rodica Maniu Miitzner, Mimi-Saraga Maxy, Lena
Constante, and Magdalena Ridulescu. The abstract works of Vasile
Dobrian, Roman Cotosman, Alexandru Tipoia, Ion Mirea and Dinu
Savescu also present a fresh, contemporary perspective.
Bidding will start on April 11 and the auction will be live-streamed
on April 15 ar 7 PM CET+1 (EET), with a live exhibition available
daily from Monday to Friday, 10 AM to 6 PM, at our showroom on
21 Sperangei Street, first floor, Bucharest. We invite you to explore these
remarkable pieces and immerse yourself in the ever-evolving dialogue
between time, culture, and artistic expression.
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CONDITIONS OF SALES

HOW TO BID IN OUR AUCTION

The works of art which are subject to artist resale
royalty rights (droit de suite) are marked with an
*in the description of the work of art. The amount
of the royalties is calculated using a sliding scale of

percentages of the Hammer Price.

Lots featured on Ans Azuras platform may be subject
to export regulations in the country where they are
located and import regulations in the country where
they will be shipped ro. The location of each Lot is
marked in its description. You are responsible for
ensuring that you understand and comply with all
relevant laws or regulations applicable in relation to
the export or import of any Lot that you intend to
purchase.

By registering to bid in auctions and by bidding on
the Ans Azura platform you agree to the Bidder’s
and Buyer’s Terms and Conditions which you may
consult here. Please read these Terms and Conditions
carefully. By bidding you accept personal liability
to pay the Purchase Price consisting of the Hammer
Price and the Buyer’s Premium plus the applicable
Buyer’s Expenses. Please note that the Total Cost
Calculator will display the amount including the
estimated Buyer’s Premium and the estimated artist
resale royalties, exclusive of any related shipping
expenses, all duties, taxes, VAT, and/or custom

processing fees payable by the Buyer.



001

SILVIA RADU
Resting in the Garden™ (1987)

Size: With frame:
44 x 63 cm 75 x 96 cm

Medium: watercolour on paper
Signed and dated on the front lower right in pencil “Silvia Radu 87

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€950 - €1200 €850




002

PETER JECZA
Trophy (Trofeu)* (1980)

Size:
35.5x24 x 5.5 cm on bronze base (11 x 10 x 3.5 cm)

Medium: bronze sculpture

Stamped on the right side “JECZA”

Literature
Reproduced in the album “Jecza — Sculpture. Catalogue of Works 1963—-2000,

published by the Interart Triade Foundation, entry no. 237.

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania; previously received directly from the artist

Estimate: Starting price:
€2,000 - €3,000 €1,800



003

EUGEN ROSCA
Untitled* (2021)

Size:

70 x 100 cm (unframed)

Medium: oil on wood
Signed, dated and titled on the back in black “E.R. Untitled 2021”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€5,000 - €6,500 €4,500



004

HORIA BERNEA
Untitled™ (1980)

Size: With frame:
30 x 30 cm 46 x 46 cm

Medium: 0il on cardboard
Signed on the front with red monogram HB and dated on the front lower left
11.1980

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€2,500 - €3,000 €2,000




FLORIN NICULIU
So Many Arches of Leaves (Atdtea bolti de frunze)* (1978)
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With frame:
60 x 60 cm
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Medium: oil on canvas
kS‘/'g//('// on //)('ﬁw/// lower 1"/'((\/'/1/ in blue “E Niculin”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance

Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€2,000 - €4,000 €1,500



ION BITZAN
Composition™ (1978)

Location

Provenance

€1,800 - €2,500 €1,500



007

VASILE DOBRIAN
Overlap (Suprapunere)* (1988)

Size: With frame:
46 x 55 cm 53.5x 63 cm

Medium: oil on canvas
Signed and dated on the front lower right in white “88, Dobrian”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€400 - €600 €300




008

VASILE DOBRIAN

Your existence is threatened by your own ghosts (E. Deine
Existenz wird von deinen eigenen Gespenst bedroht)*(1969)

Size: With frame:
34 x 65 cm 42 x73.5cm

Medium: oil on cardboard

»

Signed and dated on the front lower right in green monogram “DV 69

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€800 - €1,200 €700
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009

ION BITZAN

Still Life with Pumpkin (Naturd moarti cu dovleac)*(1956)
Size: With ﬁﬂm&‘
46 x 55 cm 62 x 72 cm
Medium: oil on canvas

Signed and dated on the front upper left in grey “I.B. 56”

Location

Bucharest, Romania

Provenance

Private Collection, Romania; Floare and Constantin Doncea Collection,
Romania; The National Museum of Romanian Art, Bucharest Romania (inv. #
3288/136); Heirs of Floare and Constantin Doncea Private collection

The artwork is classified as part of the Fund of the Mobile National Cultural
Heritage under Order No. 2680 / 24.11.2010 issued by the Ministry of Culture
and National Heritage.

Works classified within the Fund of the Mobile National Cultural Heritage,
owned by private individuals or legal entities, may only be permanently exported
as part of an exchange of cultural goods.

Estimate: Starting price:
€800 - €1,400 €700




CORNELIU BRUDASCU

Flowers*
Size: With frame:
40 x 40 cm 44 x 44 cm

Medium: oil on canvas mounted on plywood
Signed on the reverse in pencil “C. Brudascu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,600 - €2,400 €1,500



CORNELIU BRUDASCU
Landscape™

Size: With frame:
40 x 40 cm 44 x 44 cm

Medium: oil on canvas
Signed on the reverse in black “C. Brudascu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania.

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,500 - €2,500 €1,400



012

NICOLAE ENEA
At the Drawing Club (La clubul de desen)*

Size: With frame:
72x 77 cm 80 x 84.5 cm

Medium: oil on cardboard
Signed on the front lower right in black “N. Enea”

Exhibition
Showcased at the Piatra Neamt Art Museum, between March and April 2017.

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,000 - €1,500 €900



013

HORIA DAMIAN
Landscape with Houses*

Size: With frame:
49 x 64.5 cm 64.5 x 80 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas
Signed on the front lower right in black “HD”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€1,800 - €3,000 €1,600



IOANA BATRANU
Melancholic Interior* (2012)

Size: With frame:
120 x 200 cm 123 x 203 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas

Signed and dated on the front lower left in black “H. H. C. 62.”
Exhibition

Showcased at the 2017 Art Encounters Biennial, “Life a Users Manual”,
Timisoara, Romania.

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Poland; Acquired by the present owner from Plan B Gallery

Estimate: Starting price:
€20,000 - €28,000 €16,000



HORIA DAMIAN
Galaxy (Galaxie)*

Size:
64 x 49.5 cm

Medium: mix media on cardboard

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance

Private Collection, Romania

Estimate:

€3,500 - €5,500

With frame:
90 x 75 cm

Starting price:

€3,000



MAGDALENA RADULESCU
Untitled*(1989)

Size: With frame:
60 x 80.5 cm 64 x 85 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas

Signed and dated on the front lower right in brown “Magdalena Ridulescu 1989”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,800 - €2,500 €1,600



017

PETER JECZA
1he Spiral (Spirala)*

Size:

96.5x20.5 x 15.5 cm

Medium: wood sculpture

Signed on the lower part “JP”

Literature

Reproduced in the album “Jecza — Sculpture. Catalogue of Works 1963—-2000,
published by the Interart Triade Foundation, entry no. 487.

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance

Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€7,000 - €9,000 €6,000



018

MIRCEA ROMAN
Person behind Bars*(1999)

Size:
168 x 75 x 90 cm

Medium: wood sculpture
Signed on the front lower left in black “Schweitzer - Cumpina”

Exhibition
Showcased in the Riverside Studios exhibition, London, 2000
Literature

Reproduced in the catalogue “Mircea Roman”, Cluj-Napoca, Idea Design &
Print Cluj Publishing House, 2000

Location
Bucharest, Romania
Provenance

Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€15,000 - €25,000 €15,000







DORU COVRIG
Le grand général (1992)

Size:

143 x 43 x 31 cm
Medium: wood and polymers sculpture

Exhibition
Showcased in the solo exhibition, Orangerie du Chiteau, Sucy-en-Brie, 2010
and the ‘A | dge du bronze 1999-2008" exhibition, Triade Foundation, 2013

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance

Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€20,000 - €30,000 €16,000



020

GEORGE APOSTU
Composition™(1986)

Size:
74 x 26 x 25 cm

Medium: wood sculpture
Signed and dated on the base ‘Apostu 86

Exhibition
The artwork is currently showcased at the George Apostu Cultural Center in
Baciu, Romania and will remain on show until November 2025.

Location
Baciu, Romania

Provenance

Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€4,500 - €7,000 €3,500



021

RODICA MANIU MUTZNER

Portrait™
Size: With frame
27 x 22 cm 34.5x29 cm

Medium: watercolour on paper

Signed on the front lower left in black “R. Manin”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€700 - €1,200 €500



022

MAGDALENA RADULESCU
Self-portrait (Autoportret)*

Size: With frame
81 x 54.5 cm 93.5x67.5 cm

Medium: oil on canvas
Signed on the front lower right in black “Magdalena Ridulescu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€4,500 - €6,000 €4,300



023

HENRI CATARGI
Nude*(1935)

Size: With frame
32x23 cm 48 x 39.5 cm

Medium: watercolour on paper

Signed and dated on the front lower left in pencil “H.C. 35

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€500 - €800 €400



024

KIMON LOGHI
Nymph (Nimfa)

Size: With frame:
30 x 40 cm 44 x 53.5 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas
Signed on the front lower right in red “Kimon Loghi”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€900 - €1,400 €700



025

NICOLAE TONITZA

Catrinas Portrait

Size:
20 x 24.5 cm

Medium: oil on cardboard (painted on both sides)
Signed on the front left side “Tonitza”

Provenance

Private collection, Switzerland

Previously the artwork was part of the collection of Vasile Stoica, diplomat,
publicist, political analyst, and close associate of Tomds Masaryk and Ionel I.C.
Bratianu.

Estimate: Starting price:
€25,000 - €50,000 €20,000



026

NICOLAE TONITZA

Le réverbere (1920)
Size: With frame:
59.5x48 cm 68 x 57 cm

Medium: o0il on cardboard

Signed on the front lower right in brown “Tonitza”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance

Private collection, the United Kingdom

Previously the artwork was part of the collection of lon Ratiu, Romanian
politician, lawyer, diplomat, businessman, journalist, and writer.

Estimate: Starting price:

€30,000 - €50,000 €25,000






027

NICOLAE DARASCU
Landscape with Houses*

Size: With frame:
48 x 58.5 cm 65.5 x 76 cm

Medium: oil on cardboard
Signed on the front lower left in black “Darascu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€12,000 - €20,000 €10,000
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CAMIL RESSU
Landscape™

Size:
48 x 62 cm

Medium: oil on cardboard
Signed on the front lower left in black “C. Ressu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate:

€8,000 - €15,000

With frame:
68 x 82 cm

Starting price:
€7,000
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029

MARCEL IANCU
Untitled™ (1920)

Size: With frame:
34.5 x 24.5 cm 53x42 cm

Medium: collage
The unique collage of the artist from the 1920s is showing an outline for a
sculpture that the artist created during the Dada period.

Location
Lrael

Provenance
Private collection, Haifa, Israel Artist Collection, Tel Aviv, Israel.
Certificate of authenticity

This artwork is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity signed by the
director of the Dada Yanko Museum, Haifa, Israel.

Estimate: Starting price:

€8,000 - €12,000 €6,000






030

MARCEL IANCU
Marine Verte*(1942)

Size: With frame:
35x50 cm 66.5x 51 cm
Medium: 0il on cardboard

Exhibition

Showcased in “Marcel Janco - Un visionnaire de l'art moderne” exhibition,
Colors Art Gallery, Bucharest, May 25 - June 15 2012
Literature

Reproduced in the catalogue Marcel Janco — “Un visionnaire de l'art moderne”,
published by Colors Art Gallery, 2012, page 35.

Location
Bucharest, Romania
Provenance

Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€3,500 - €5,000 €3,000



031

JULES PERAHIM
Cloud Maker* (1971)

Size: With frame:
50 x 73 cm 56x 78 cm

Medium: oil on canvas
Signed and dated on the front lower right in brown “Perahim 717

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance

Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€9,000 - €12,000 €8,000



032

ROMAN TOLICI
Depiction 8 (Ipostazd 8)* (2006)

Literature

Location

Provenance

€8,000 - €12,000 €6,000



SULTANA MAITEC
Sun on Blue (2011)

Location

Provenance

€7,000 - €9,000 €6,000



034

CONSTANTIN PACEA
Untitled (Golden Eclipse)

Size:

28.5 x 29.5 cm (framed)

Medium: mixed media on vinyl

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate:

€500 - €800

Starting price:
€300



VINCENTIU GRIGORESCU
Untitled*(c.1970)

Size: With frame:
40 x 40 cm 60 x 60 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas

S/g///cz/ on the reverse Vincentiu C ;7"/;{()1"1’3‘1'1[

Location
BZZ('/J{Z?’(‘SZ‘, R()W'Z/ZH”Z

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€2,000 - €3,000 €1,600



036

ROMAN COTOSMAN
Ocean of Light* (1964)

Size: With frame:
50x 67 cm 73 x 89 cm

Medium: mix media on paper
Signed and dated on the front lower right in pencil “Roman Cotosman 1964~

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,200 - €1,600 €1,000



037

FRANCISC SIRATO
Balchik Landscape (c.1930)

Size: With frame:
44.5x 53 cm 65 x 56 cm

Medium: oil on cardboard
Signed on the front lower right in brown “Sirato”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance

Private collection, the United Kingdom

Previously the artwork was part of the collection of lon Ratiu, Romanian politician,
lawyer, diplomat, businessman, journalist, and writer.

Estimate: Starting price:
€20,000 - €30,000 €18,000



IOSIF ISER
Woman Reading (Femeie citind)*

Size: With frame:
61 x 47 cm 85.5x71.5cm
Medium: oil on cardboard

Signed on the front lower left in white “Iser”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Smrtz'ng price:

€25,000 - €40,000 €21,000



039

JACQUES HEROLD
Le coup de foudre*(1948)

Size: With frame:
38 x29 cm 55.5x46.5 cm

Medium: oil on plywood

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, France; Previously Collection Manou Pouderoux &
Collection Jean-Jacques Plaisance, France

Estimate: Starting price:

€35,000 - €45,000 €30,000
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Exhibition
Showcased in “Le Surréalisme 1922 - 19427 exhibition, Musée des Arts

ifs, 1972, Paris;
Showcased in “Jacques Hérold et le Surréalisme” exhibition, Musée Cantini,
2010-2011, Marseille;
Showcased in “Jacques Hérold - From Surrealism to Lyrical Abstraction”
exhibition, Colors Art Gallery, 2011, Bucharest.

Literature

Reproduced in:

Patrick Walberg, Yolande Amic, Ingrid Krause, “Le Surréalisme 1922—1942”,
Paris, 1972, p. 73

Sarane Alexandrian, “Jacques Hérold”, Paris, Fall Edition, 1995, p. 94
Christine Poullain (dir.), “Jacques Hérold et le surréalisme”, Silvana Editoriale
Spa, Milan, 2010, p. 83
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ION THEODORESCU-SION
Still Life with Doll (Naturi statici cu papusd)

Size: With frame:
45.5x 56.5 cm 72.5x 53 cm

Medium: oil on cardboard
Signed on the front lower left in black “Theodorescu Sion”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€35,000 - €45,000 €25,000



041

CORNELIU BABA
Fears (Spaime) ™

Size: With frame:
53.5 x 43.5 cm 72 x 65 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas
Signed on the front lower right in red “Baba”

Literature
Reproduced in “Corneliu Baba’, edited by Maria Muscalu Albani, Romanian

Cultural Foundation, Bucharest, 1997 and “Corneliu Baba”, published by the
Romanian Cultural Institute, 2008.

Location

Bucharest, Romania

Provenance

Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€35,000 - €45,000 €30,000






042

HORIA BERNEA
Nourishment (Hrana)*(1981)

Size: With frame:
35.5x355cm 48 x 48 cm

Medium: oil on canvas
Signed on the front lower part with monogram, titled and dated in black “Hrana,
5.1981”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€3,000 - €5,000 €2,500



043

HORIA BERNEA

Landscape at Poiana Mdarului (Peisaj la Poiana Mdirului)*
(1976)

Size: With frame:
34.5x 34.5 cm 48 x 48 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas

Signed and dated on the front lower right in green “B. 6. 1976”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€2,500 - €4,500 €2,300



ION GRIGORESCU
The Relics (Racla cu moaste)* (2020)

Size:
100 x 70 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas
Signed, titled and dated on the front lower part in gray
“Racla cu moaste, lon Grigorescu, 2020”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate:

€12,000 - €16,000

Starting price:
€10,000



R aels cu mumild



045

GHEORGHE SARU
Composition™ (1983)

Size: With frame:
80 x 60 cm 93.5x 74 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas

Signed and dated on the front lower right in black “Saru 1983”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€900 - €1,400 €700



ION MIREA
Birds in the Field (Pisdri in camp)*(1964)

Size: With frame:
139 x 169 cm 140 x 170 cm

Medium: oil on canvas

Signed on the front lower right in blue “Mirea”

Exhibition

Showcased in the “Between Traditionalism and Avant-Garde” exhibition,
organized by the Society of Art Collectors in Romania and the Museum of the
Municipality of Bucharest, at the Sugu Palace, from June 15 to July 15, 2012;
in the “Magheru” exhibition and in the “Masterpieces of Romanian Painting:
Between Academicism and Modernism”, Grimberg Art Gallery, Bucharest, 2013
Location

Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€4,000 - €6,000 €3,500




047

DINU SAVESCU
Buds (Muguri) (2024)

Size:
120 x 120 cm (unframed)

Medium: o0il on canvas

Signed on the front lower right in red “Sivescu, 2024; Signed, titled and dated
on the reverse in black “Savescu, Muguri, 2024

Exhibition

Showcased in the “URME? exhibition, Romana Gallery, Bucharest between
December 3, 2024 to January 18, 2025.

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€2,800 - €4,000 €2,000




048

FLORIN NICULIU
Red Autumn (Toamna rosie)* (1963)

Size: With Frame
100 x 100 cm 102 x 102 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas

Signed with monogram and dated on the front upper rigt in black ‘f.N. 1963”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€2,500 - €3,500 €2,200




GILI MOCANU
Sofa with Armrests (Recamier cu manere) (2004)

Size: With Frame
100 x 150 cm 106.5 x 156 cm

Medium: atry/ic on canvas

Signed, dated and titled on the reverse in black “Gili Mocanu, Recamier cu
manere, 08.2004”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€7,000 - €10,000 €6,000






ANCA MURESAN
Abstract Painting*(2019/2020)

Size:
180 x 270 cm (unframed)

Medium: mixed media
Signed and dated on the reverse in pencil “Anca 2019-2020”

Location

Bucharest, Romania
Provenance

Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€8,000 - €12,000 €5,000



ROMAN COTOSMAN
Rhytms (Ritmuri) \(1986)

Size:

48.5 x 60.5 cm

Medium: collage
Signed and dated on the front lower right in pencil “R.C. 86”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate:

€4,000 - €5,000

With Frame
50.5 x 62 cm

Starting price:
€3,000



052

ION ALIN GHEORGHIU
Hanging Garden (Gridina suspendati)*(1973)

Size:

95x 95 cm

Medium: o0il on thin cardboard mounted on board

Signed and dated on the front upper left in pencil “Gheorghin 73”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€3,000 - €4,000 €2,600




MIMI SARAGA MAXY

Personnages™
Size: With frame:
51.5x38 cm 67 x 53.5 cm

Medium: oil on cardboard
Signed on the front lower right in black “Mimi S. Maxy”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€700 - €1,200 €600



054

DAN HATMANU

Untitled*
Size: With frame:
51 x43.5cm 64 x 56 cm

Medium: oil on cardboard
Signed on the front lower right in black “Dan Hatmanu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,000 - €1,500 €900



STEFAN CALTIA
Five Breads (Cinci pdini)* (2001)

Size: With frame:
33.5x 25 cm 50x41.5 cm

Medium: ink on paper
Signed on the front middle part with monogram and dated 2001

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,200 - €1,700 €1,000




HARRY GUTTMAN
Abstract Composition* (1978)

Size: With frame:
34.5 x 46.5 cm 57 x 69 cm

Medium: oil on cardboard
Signed and dated on the front lower right in white “Harry Guttman 78”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:

€900 - €1,400 €700



SANDU DARIE
Mundo Sin Reposo (with COA) (1963)

Size:

61 x 73 cm

Medium: mixed media on wood panel
Signed, dated and titled “Mundo Sin Reposo, 21 Julio, 1963, Habana, Darie”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€8,000 - €12,000 €6,500




ALEXANDRU TIPOIA
Octogonal Composition (Compozitie octogonald)*(1963)

Size:

65x 77 cm

Medium: oil on plywood
Exhibition
Showcased in the “Between Nationalism and Avant-Garde” exhibition,

organized by the Society of Art Collectors from Romania at the Bucharest
Municipal Museum — Sutu Palace, from June 15 to July 15, 2012.

Location
Bucharest, Romania
Provenance

Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€3,000 - €4,000 €2,500



ECATERINA VRANA
The Owl (Bufnita)* (1997)

Exhibition

Literature

Location

Provenance

€14,000 - €16,000

€12,000



060

LENA CONSTANTE
Untitled*

Size: With frame:
44 x 46 cm 46x47.5 cm

Medium: mixed media on cardboard
Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€700 - €1,200 €600




061

SANDU DARIE
Espacio Ritmico (with COA) (1971)

Size:
38x10x 10 cm

Medium: cardboard, casein, felt, and wood
Signed and dated on the reverse in black “Darie 717

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€3,500 - €5,500 €2,500



062

MIHAI BUCULEI
Project for a Monument*(1997)

Size:
Size: 77.5x20x 12 cm

Medium: wood sculpture

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania. Acquired directly from the artist.

Estimate: Starting price:
€2,400 - €3,500 €1,800



GEORGE APOSTU

Head of a Woman (Tribute to Brincusi) / Cap de femeie
(Omagin lui Brancusi)*(1966-1967)

Size:
23 x25x20cm

Medium: bronze sculpture
Signed on the lower part ‘Apostu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€3,000 - €5,000 €2,500



064

IOSIF FEKETE
Childrens Dance (Hora copiilor)*

Size:
12x16x 16 cm

Medium: ceramic

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate:

€1,000 - €2,500

Starting price:
€800



065
MARIAN ZIDARU
Adam and Eve (Adam si Fva)* (1988)

Size: With frame:
200 x 110 cm 221 x 128 cm

Medium: charcoal on paper

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,500 - €2,500 €1,200
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066

SORIN DUMITRESCU
(Hypersign 1V) Hipersemn IV*

Size:
132 x 195 cm (unframed)

Medium: mixed media
Signed on the reverse “Sorin Dumitrescu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate:

€6,000 - €9,000

Starting price:
€5,000




067

DUMITRU GORZO
Weight Thrower (Aruncatorul de greutate)*(2016)

Size:

52 x 34 cm (unframed)

Medium: clay and plaster on jute
Signed and titled on the reverse
GORZO - ARUNCATORUL DE GREUTATE

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,000 - €1,500




068

NECULAI PADURARU
Face a face*(1979)

Size:

50.5 x 36 x 10 cm (unframed)

Medium: bronze sculpture

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate:

€2,500 - €3,500

Starting price:
€2,200



069

ALEXANDRU ISTRATI
Urban Landscape (Peisaj urban)*

Size: With frame:
50 x 61 cm 66 x 77 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas

Signed on the front lower right in red “Al. Istrati’

>

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,000 - €2,000 €800
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070

GHEORGHE VANATORU
Mountain Landscape (Peisaj de munte)*(1980)

Size: With frame:
47 x 61 cm 54 x 64.5 cm

Medium: oil on cardboard

Signed on the front lower right in black “Gheorghe Vindtoru”
Exhibition

Showcased in the exhibition “The Greatest Romanian Expressionist GNG

Vindtoru”, 1908-1983, organised by the Society of Art Collectors in Romania
and the Museum of the Municipality of Bucharest at the Sutu Palace, from May
12 to June 30, 201 1.

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,200 - €1,800 €1,100




071

LEON ALEXANDRU BIlJU
Porch (Prispd)*

Size: With frame:
46 x 37 cm 62 x 53.5 cm

Medium: o0il on wood

Signed on the front lower left in red “L Biju”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€800 - €1,000 €600




072

CONSTANTIN ARICESCU
Landscape

Location

Provenance

€400 - €700 €350



073

SORIN ILFOVEANU
1he Banquet (Banchetul)<(2008)

Size: With frame:
41.5x 34 cm 60 x 51 cm

Medium: pencil on handmade paper
Signed, dated and titled on the front part in pencil “17.07.2008 (Banchetul)

Hlfoveanu, 2008”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€400 - €700 €350




074

HARRY GUTTMAN
Composition*(1977)

Size: With frame:
43 x61.5cm 66.5x 85.5 cm

Medium: watercolour and ink on paper
Signed and dated on the front lower right “Guttman Harry 77"

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€500 - €800 €400




075

NICOLAE ROMANITAN
Untitled*(2021)

Size:

33 x 52 cm (unframed)

Medium: monotype
Signed, dated and numbered on the reverse in black “Romanitan, 2021, 1/1”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€700 - €1,000 €600




076

FLORIN NICULIU
Infinite Shore (Tdrm infinit)*(1995)

Size: With frame:
27 x 42.5 cm 48 x 63.5 cm

Medium: gouache on paper
Signed and dated on the front lower right “Niculiu 1995

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,000 - €1,500 €800




077

NICOLAE VERMONT
The Parade (Parada)(1896)

Size: With frame:
16 x 33 cm 32x49.5 cm

Medium: ink on paper
Signed and dated on the front lower right in black “N. Vermont 96 Bucuresci”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,000 - €1,500 €800




078

JEAN CHELLER
House in Ruins (Casi in ruind)(1943)

Size: With frame:
34 x28.5 cm 61.5x55 cm

Medium: ink on paper
Signed on the front lower right in black “Jean Cheller”

Exhibition

Showcased at the Official Autumn Salon, organised by the Ministry of Religious
Affairs and Arss, in 1943

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,000 - €1,500 €800




079

STEFAN POPESCU

Flowers

Size:

50 x 65 cm (unframed)

Medium: o0il on canvas

Signed on the front lower right in black “St. Popescu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€3,000 - €5,000 €2,800




080

§TEFAN POPESCU
Boats

Size: With frame:
33 x 48 cm 40.5 x 56 cm

Medium: watercolour on paper

Signed on the front lower right in black “St. Popescu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,000 - €1,500 €900




FLORIN MAXA
Biostructure (Biostructura)*(1967)

Location

Provenance

€4,000 - €6,000 €3,000



RAOUL EGON LEBEL
Non figuratif rouge*

Location

Provenance

€400 - €600 €300
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083

MAGDALENA RADULESCU

Composition™

Size: With frame:
43.5x 30.5 cm 35.5x48.5 cm

Medium: watercolour and ink on paper
Signed and dated on the front lower right in yellow “Magdalena Ridulescu”

Exhibition
Showcased in the retrospective exhibition “Magdalena Ridulescu” at the

National Museum of Art of Romania, Museum of Art Collections in 1994.

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania. Previously Mircea Deac Collection

Estimate: Starting price:
€900 - €1,300 €700




084

EUGEN TAUTU
Memory (Memorie)*

Size: With frame:
54.5x 41 cm 70 x 56 cm

Medium: watercolour on paper
Signed backwards on the front lower centre in black “Eugen Tautu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€700 - €1,200 €600




GEORGES MAZILU

Portrait™

Location

Provenance

€400 - €700

€350



086

PETRE VELICU
Untitled Composition™

Size: With frame:
50x 61 cm 54 x 65 cm

Medium: o0il on canvas

Signed on the front lower left in black “P Velicu”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€1,000 - €1,500 €900




VY PO, -’
e —NE =N
'r‘_“_ % P
! s T
A =
- ( i =
- b
| ‘
' e "'; - .

087

ANDREI CHINTILA
The Girl from the Lake (Fata din lac)*

Size: With frame:
100 x 70 cm 124 x 92 cm

Medium: o0il on cardboard
Signed and dated on the front lower left in black ‘A Chintili 93

Exhibition

The authenticity of the work is confirmed by the art historian and art critic, Dr.
Mihaela Petrov.

Location
Germany

Provenance
Private Collection, Germany. Acquired by the present owner directly from the
artist.

Estimate: Starting price:
€4,000 - €6,000 €3,000




]

088

SIMONA VASILIU CHINTILA
Market in Bucovina (1drg in Bucovina)*(1956)

Size:

21 x 30 cm (unframed)

Medium: watercolour and ink on paper

Signed on the front lower right in red “S. Vasilin”

Location
Bucharest, Romania

Provenance
Private Collection, Romania

Estimate: Starting price:
€300 - €500 €250
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